Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet CAT CONTROL OF THE PARTY OF THE

Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940

Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

July 17, 2008

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James Gardner Vice-Chairman

John W. Clay Commissioner

Wanda H. Land Co-Manager West Shelby Water District P. O. Box 39 7101 Shelbyville Road Simpsonville, KY 40067

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2008-00215 West Shelby Water District

I, Stephanie Stumbo, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on July 17, 2008.

Executive Director

SS/rs Enclosure



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT)
APPLICATION OF WEST SHELBY) CASE NO. 2008-00215
WATER DISTRICT)

ORDER

West Shelby Water District ("West Shelby") was given notice on May 22, 2008 by Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission ("Shelbyville Municipal") that its wholesale water rate would increase from its current rate of \$1.73 per 1,000 gallons to \$1.78 per 1,000 gallons, effective August 1, 2008. West Shelby filed on June 12, 2008 requesting that the Commission approve a purchased water adjustment for rates according to 807 KAR 5:068. However, on July 8, 2008 West Shelby informed the Commission that it wished to withdraw its application due to notice that Shelbyville Municipal was no longer seeking an adjustment of its wholesale rate. We find that the underlying basis for West Shelby's request for an adjustment of its water rate has been withdrawn and that this case should be dismissed.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that this case is dismissed as moot and is removed from the Commission's docket.

¹ Letter to the Commission dated July 3, 2008 from Wanda H. Land, Manager, West Shelby Water District, with attached notice from Shelbyville Municipal Water & Sewer Commission withdrawing proposed wholesale rate adjustment.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 17th day of July, 2008.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director